
 
 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
 
 
 
******************************************************************************

** 
INSTRUCTIONS: 

Acknowledge receipt of Addendum on the Proposal Form (PF-2) and Acknowledge Addendum 
on outer envelope of bid. 

** 
****************************************************************************** 

 
 
Town of: Addison, Texas 
 

Project Name: Streetscape & Trail Improvements–Vitruvian Townhomes 
   Vitruvian Park Public Infrastructure – Phase 9, Block 701 
 

Addendum No. 1 Total # of Pages:  3 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
Streetscape & Trail Improvements – Vitruvian Townhomes 
Vitruvian Park Public Infrastructure – Phase 9, Block 701 

 
Addendum No. 1 

 
 

A. All questions received on Civcast through 5:00pm, May 10, 2023 deadline. 
 

1.  Question: What is the engineer’s estimated for this project? 
Answer: Not Available, NA 

 
2.  Question: Are you able to provide an anticipated start date for the work? 

Answer: Anticipated construction start - end of June. 
 

3.     Question: On the specs on Pg. 93 it talks about the restricted work hours being  
      (7PM to 7AM), however on Pg. 123 / Working day it states that the  

contractor will be required to work only during the evening hours (8PM  
to 6AM). Can you please clarify which hours apply to this project? 

Answer: Under Special Provisions No. 86, "DEFINITIONS" under "WORKING 
DAY" on page SP-37, the second paragraph does not apply to this 
project and will be removed by Addendum No. 1.  This project is a 
calendar day project and therefore the concept of working days shall not 
be relevant to the contract. 

 



STREETSCAPE & TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS – VITRUVIAN TOWNHOMES 
VITRUVIAN PARK PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE PHASE 9, BLOCK 701 

SP-37 

ENGINEER: The design engineer of record is Bruce F. Dunne, PE (Texas Licensed PE 
#62654) with Icon Consulting Engineers, Inc., located at 2840 West Southlake Blvd., Suite 
110, Southlake, TX 76092.  

WORKING DAY: A working day is defined as a calendar day not including Saturdays, 
Sundays, or legal holidays authorized in the list prepared by the City of Dallas for contract 
purposes, in which weather or other conditions not under the control of the Contractor shall 
permit the performance of the principal units of work underway for a continuous period of 
not less than 7 hours between 7 A.M. and 6 PM. A principle unit of work shall be that unit 
which controls completion time of the contract. Nothing in this definition shall be 
construed as prohibiting the Contractor from working on Saturdays, if the Contractor so 
desires and permission of the Town of Addison has been granted. Work on Sundays shall 
not be permitted except in cases of extreme emergency and then only with the written 
permission of the Town of Addison. If Saturday or Sunday work is permitted, working 
time shall be charged on the same basis as weekdays. Where the working time is expressed 
as calendar days or a specific date, the concept of working days shall no longer be relevant 
to the contract. 

 

 

 

87. MODIFICATIONS TO THE LANGUAGE OF THE GENERAL PROVISIONS:  The 
General Provisions are modified as follows: 

A. Add the following words to the General Provisions before the word “Certificates” 
found on the fourth line of Section 103.4.1: 

“When permitted by law,” 

B. Delete the sentence “A model Certificate of Insurance is illustrated in Model Form 
A.6 in Appendix A.” beginning on the ninth line of Section 103.4.1 of the General 
Provisions and replace with the following: 

“Certificates of Insurance shall be provided on a state approved 
form.” 

C. Delete the following sentence beginning on the second line of the fifth 
subparagraph of Section 104.2.1 of the General Provisions: 

“The foregoing notwithstanding, the total original Contract amount 
shall not be increased more than 25 percent; the CONTRACTOR, by 
submission of a bid and execution of the Contract, is deemed to 
consent to the OWNER’S right to reduce the total original Contract 
amount by more than 25 percent.” 


